
ECOSMART UV ANTI-BACTERIAL

FOOD WASTE DISPOSER

環保智能除菌除臭廚餘機

MODEL NO./型號: GFWD4WH

500W

Before using your product for first time,please read this instruction manual.

在使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀本說明書並保存好



Please read and retain for future reference.

SAFETY INSTRUCTION - GENERAL

• Use this appliance solely in accordance with these instructions.

• This appliance is for household use only, not for commercial purpose.

• Remove all packaging material from the appliance before use.

•Please place the machine on a horizontal tabletop or ground for use; The distance between the air outlet and 

obstacles such as walls should be maintained at least 20CM.

• This appliance shall not be used by children of 0 to 8-year old.

• This appliance can be used by children older than 8-year old and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 

mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, but only if they have been given supervision or 

instruction concerning use of the appliance in safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

• Cleaning and maintenance must not be done by children.

• Have any repairs carried out solely by a qualified electrician. Never try to repair the appliance yourself.

• Do not handle the plug or appliance with wet hands.

• Do not immerse the main body in water.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.

• Do not leave the appliance unattended when connected to the mains supply.

• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all parts of the body away from openings of the appliance.

• Only use the attachments/accessories supplied with the product.

• The maximum amount of machine waste processed by this product at once is 1kg

•The longest completion time for the machine is about 6-7 hours (the specific time varies depending on the type 

and moisture content of the garbage, and the intelligent control duration varies). After the program is completed,

the machine will emit 3 beeps and enter a locked state

SAFETY INSTRUCTION - ELECTRICITYAND HEAT

• Verify that the mains voltage is the same as that indicated on the rating plate on the appliance before use.

• Make sure that you always use a grounded wall socket to connect the appliance.

• Always remove the plug from the wall socket when the appliance is not in use.

• Remove the plug from the wall socket by pulling the plug, not the power cord.

• The appliance needs space to allow heat to escape, thereby preventing the risk of fire. Make sure that the 

appliance has sufficient space around it, and does not come in contact with flammable material. The 

• Make sure that the appliance, the power cord and plug do not make contact with water.

• Do not use the appliance if the power cord is damaged. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced 

• Make sure that the appliance, the power cord and plug do not make contact with hot surface, such as a hot 

hob or naked fame.

by an electrical technician or a person with similar qualification, in order to avoid any hazards.

appliance, the air vents must not be covered or blocked when use.

• Before using the appliance for the first time, remove any promotional materials.

• Place the appliance on a flat, dry, stable surface.

• The appliance should not be placed on untreated wooden surface. Place the appliance on a heat resistant 

surface.

• Be aware that the feet of the appliance can leave some marks on the table, if this happens, remove the 

marks with a damp cloth.

• Check the appliance’s power cord regularly to make sure it is not damaged.



• Certain part of the appliance may get hot during operation. Do not touch these part to prevent scalding 

• 

pouring it into the kitchen waste machine for production.

Do not open the lid casually during machine operation, as it may cause odor overflow.

• Do not touch the high-temperature mixing bucket and handle during machine operation,

as it may cause burns. If you need to touch the handle, please wear heat-resistant gloves.

yourself.

• If composting is used for growing flowers and grass, please clean the oil and salt in the kitchen waste before

• Never use the appliance in the vicinity of flammable material.



PRODUCT OVERVIEW

CONTROL PANEL

1.Host

2.Kitchen waste aluminum bucket

 3.Drum mixer

4.Cover

5.UV light(UV lamp)

6.Activated carbon box

7.Grinding and drying stage indicator light

8.Disinfection and deodorization stage indicator light 

9.Cooling stage indicator light 

10. Power button

11.Automatic cleaning button

12.Cover opening button



Instructions for use

1. Plug in the power supply 2. Open the cover

4. Close the cover

Clean the bottom and upper edge of the bucket to ensure cleanliness and absence of  foreign 

objects.

 

press the opening 
button to close the 

3. Pour kitchen waste into the kictchen waste 
aluminum bucket,use a brush to sweep the 

Ensure that the surface of the 
heating plate and the surrounding 
area inside the machine are clean 
and free of foreign objects.

garbage on the side into the bucket.

cover

press the opening 
button to open the 

cover



 

           

 

          

The weight of kitchen wastes hould not exceed 1kg and the volume should not exceed 
the maximum capacity line of the mixing bucket.
Otherwise the machine`s handling of kitchen waste will not be effective.

Attention:

          

             

(1).Try to cut kitchen waste into small pieces (such as cutting apples/pears by50mm).
(2).Try to cut long kitchen waste short (such as cutting cucumber/radish vegetable stalks 
by50mm).
(3).Try to invest as little salt and other items as possible.
(4).Do not put in large bone soup or large shellfish items.
(5).Please do not throw more than 1KG of garbage and do not exceed the maximum capacity 

 line.Otherwise the machine`s handling of kitchen waste will not be effective.
(6).Before closing the lid,align the marked arrows (otherwise it may damage the machine).

5.After closing the top cover,lightly touch the       button to turn on the machine.The machine 

 enters working mode and the UV light is on.Long press for 3 seconds,the machine stop 
sworking and returns to standby mode.When in standby mode,the three icon indicator lights 
on the display panel flash simultaneously.
During the work process,lightly touch the        button and the machine enters a pause state,
with the corresponding indicator light flashing.The pause state allows you to open the top 
cover,lightly touch the       button again,and the machine will continue to run the current 
program.
After plugging in the power for 3 minutes without any operation,the machine will turn off all 

 lights and enter a locked state.To unlock,press and hold the       button for 3 seconds to put 
the machine into standby mode.
 

Ensure that the bottom and upper edge 
of the bucket are clean and free of 
foreign objects,otherwise it will affect 
the processing effect.

Maximum 

capacity 
line

In case of power outage or other situations,after manually forcing the lid open,the machine 
can only be started when the system detects that the lid is closed by pressing the lid open 
button while the power is on.



The indicator light automatically displays the work progress:

grinding and drying (yellow light on)

 

 

cooling (blue light on)

The system will determine the processing time based on the degree and quantity of 
dry and wet garbage:roughly divided into low (2-3hours),Medium (4-6hours).Three 
processing duration (6-7hours).

6.Gently touch the button,the machine enters cleaning mode,and the three icon 
indicator lights on the display panel light up alternately.The machine starts working
(automatic cleaning time is 1hour).
If you encounter sticky kitchen waste that is difficult to clean,do not use hardware or 
metal scraping.You can put 2/3 of water into the bucket,and then press the automatic 
wash button to let the machine automatically clean.The solid kitchen waste will 
automatically come off,and then rinse the aluminum bucket of kitchen waste.

7.When you want to open the top cover during work,you need to lightly touch the 
button to put the machine into a pause state,and then lightly touch the button to open 
the top cover.After opening the cover for1minute,the machine will automatically close
 the top cover and start,completing the current program.During cleaning,the lid can 
not be automatically opened.In standby mode,the lid will automatically close after 3 
minutes of automatic opening.

disinfection and deodorization (green light on)



After use:

1.Open the cover 2.Lift the kitchen waste bucket vertically and take it out.

4.When using non cleaning kitchen waste aluminum buckets or directly putting them 
into the dishwasher,please use a soft cloth and do not scratch the coating.

 

 

Attention:Note that the temperature remains high 
even after the program is completed High,please 
do not open the lid,wait for the equipment to cool 
down .Only then can the aluminum bucket be 
removed.

press the opening 
button to open the 

cover.

3.Pour the processed waste from the kitchen aluminum bucket into the storage box.



5.Align the markings and place them back in the kitchen aluminum bucket.

6.After closing the lid,unplug the plug.

7.Mix the obtained fertilizer with soil in a1:30 ratio,and then add garden plants.

SAFETY INSTRUCTION - UV

8.Clean the kitchen waste aluminum bucket in the sink or dishwasher,and wipe the 
outside of the machine with a dry cloth.Finally,put the dry aluminum bucket back into
 the device and store it.Please use a soft cloth and do not scratch the coating.

LIGHT

The product contain UV light system.In normal operation the UV light would not exposed 
outside.When product with UV light system required have below warning:



Note:The UV lamp will only light up when on “power on mode”.Also it will not light 
up when the cover is opened<--no matter the machine is during work or not working.

Attention:

1.When placing the kitchen waste aluminum bucket into the equipment according to 
step5,rotate it slightly left and right,and use small force to push it to the bottom,ensuring
 that it is completely aligned with the triangular mark and in the correctposition.After 
the program ends,the aluminum bucket is still hot.If you wanttocleanitimmediately,
please wrap the bucket handle with a damp cloth to avoid scalding.

Can be placed in

Can not be placed

Fruit and vegetable residues:
Peels (watermelon, willow oranges, oranges, bananas, etc.)
and scraps (carrots,cauliflower, peas, chickpea puree, etc.)
Food leftovers:
Grains (bread, cereal, oatmeal, rice, pasta, pancakes, etc.),
soft bones and shells (fish,eggs, shrimp, mincedmeat, etc.),
dairy products (cheese, yogurt, etc.)
Cut poultry bones (chicken, duck, etc.)
into small pieces and put them in
Biodegradable bio materials:
Tea and coffee (filter paper, coffee grounds, tea bags, etc.)
biodegradable materials
Potted plants and leaves:
Indoor plants, garden decorations, flowers, leaves, straw,
pine needles, etc
Starch:
Bread, pasta, rice, potatoes, grains, oats, and other grains

 in Soft fruit peel or fiber waste:
Corn husks, pear heads, happy fruit shells, etc
Paired with oil and sauce:
Compo stable tissue, napkins, and tissue food packaging
Sticky food:
Honey, maple syrup, jam, nut jam, etc
Bones:
Cow bones, pig bones, sheep bones, etc,
Shellfish:
Flower shells, scallops, oyster shells, etc
Daily necessities:
Soap, shampoo and conditioner, inner bags (potato chips,

biscuits, pet food), dirty diapers, baby wet paper towels,
tampons, pet feces, cigarettes, metal, general plastic,glass,
aluminum platinum packaging, alcohol, foam plastic, etc
Soup type:
Soup, vegetable water, toiletries, etc



Cleaning and maintenance

Keep the surface clean

1. Before cleaning, please unplug the plug and cut off the power.
2. Dip a soft damp cloth in a small amount of neutral detergent, gently wipe it 
and then dry it with a dry cloth. Do not use gasoline or other solutions.
Keep attachments clean
1.After each use, all accessories need to be cleaned to prevent dirt and scaling.
When not in use for a long time, the bucket and heating plate need to be cleaned and dried.
Pay attention to the usage environment

1.Applicable temperature range -10℃ to 40℃.

2. The relative temperature of the air is below 95% (at a temperature of 25℃).

3. Storage temperature -40℃ to 60℃.
4. There should be no flammable, corrosive gases or conductive dust in the surrounding air.

Method of replacing filter device:

1.The filter should be replace devery 6 
months after use. 
2.After installing the needle,pull out the 
filter and replace it with a new one.
Tip:
To maintain sealing,the filtering device 
needs to be tightly attached to the body.
Therefore,when replacing the filtering 
device,users need to use a certain amount 
of force to pull it out,which is not a 
quality issue.



Troubleshooting

This troubleshooting is for your reference only during use.If you suspect that the machine is
 damaged,to avoid danger and greater losses,please promptly send it to a repair center or call
 the consultation hotline for resolution.

How to make perfect compost

Brown Material (high carbon

Understand your brown and green materials
There are two main ingredients in any successful compost pile:carbon-rich ingredients
 and nitrogen-rich ingredients.

content)

Fall leaves,Pine needles,Twigs,chipped tree branches/bark,Straw or hay,Sawdust,
Corn stalks,Paper (newspaper,writing/printing paper,paper plates,napkins,and coffee 
grounds),Dryerlint,Cottonfabric,Corrugated cardboard(without waxy/slickcoatings),etc.

phenomenon Possible reasons Solution

Machine not working
Is the power supply connected Press the "Power" button to start the machine

Component damage Send to the maintenance department for maintenance

Strange sound
Is there any hard debris inside the bucket Remove debris and restart

Is the bucket stuck in place Reinstall the bucket in place

There is an odor

Is the power cord damaged Avoid power cord contact with hot objects

Is there any debris on the bottom of the bucket 

and the heating plate

After cooling, remove any debris before turning 

on the machine

Is the filtering device installed properly Install the filtering device properly

Has the filtering device reached its service life Replace with the manufacturer's specified

filtering device

BrownMaterial (high carbon content)

Fall leaves, Pine needles, Twigs, chipped tree branches/bark, Straw or
hay, Sawdust, Corn stalks, Paper (newspaper, writing/printing paper, paper
plates, napkins, and coffee filters), Dryer lint, Cotton fabric, Corrugated card-board
(without waxy/slick coatings), etc.

Green Material (high nitrogen content)

Grass clippings, Coffee grounds/tea bags, Vegetable and fruit scraps,

Trimmings from perennial and annual plants, Annual weeds that haven’t set seed,
Eggshells, Seaweed, etc.



Striking the Right Carbon-Nitrogen Balance

Get the Feel of Your

The magic of composting lies in the interaction between carbon compounds

(brown) and nitrogen compounds (green). The perfect ratio of carbon to nitro-

gen in compost is close to 25:1 to 30:1, at the right wet and dry level.

Pile

PRODUCT SPECIFICA

A. If you are a home gardening enthusiast,

you only need to put the daily kitchen waste into the compost according to the volume

of brown material: green material about 1:3. You can also purchase commonly used
microbial composting agents to use with them.
B. If you are a professional compost maker, you can browse relevant gardening books

and websites to obtain the carbon and nitrogen content of various materials, and use

professional calculation methods to control the results.
When the ratio is lower than ideal (too much nitrogen), the pile will be slimy and stinky,

simply add more brown materials.
When the ratio is higher than ideal (too much carbon), the pile will be dry; simply add

more green materials.

TIONS

Model No.: GFWD4WH

Voltage: 220-240V~ Frequency: 50-60Hz

Power consumption: 500W

Product dimensions: 395.3(H) x 264(W) x 286.1 (D) mm

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS *The final product specification may be varied according to a different lot of material and actual input 

voltage power of the usage area.



注意事項
在使用該產品時應遵守以下所列的重要安全要求 :

• 使用本產品前請仔細閱讀說明書，閱讀後請保存好使用說明書以備日後使用。

• 嚴禁將電源線、插頭及機器浸入水中或其他液體中，以防觸電。

• 使用廚餘機時嚴禁小孩操作,

• 請將廚餘機放置於水平桌面或地面上使用；出風口與牆壁等障礙物需保持 20CM 以上的距離。

應將廚餘機放置在小孩無法接觸的地方。

•

• 清潔廚餘機時，關閉電源並拔掉電源插頭 ,等待廚餘機冷卻至室溫時方可進行操作。

請不要使用非廠家提供的配件。

• 嚴禁拉拽電源線，在移動廚餘機前需先拔出插頭，並用雙手搬動。

• 本產品只供室內使用。

• 如果電源線或本產品有損壞時，必須由授權維修點的專業維修人員進行維修，不可私自更換電

源線或拆卸，以防電擊。

• 使用完後或長時間不使用，請關閉廚餘機電源並拔掉電源插頭。

• 本產品只能處理部分廚餘垃圾，其他生活垃圾嚴禁投入攪拌桶內。

• 請嚴格按照說明投入相應廚餘垃圾，否則會損壞機器。

• 本產品不能在外接定時器或獨立的遙控控制系統的方式下運行。

• 機器工作中途不要隨意開蓋，容易造成異味溢出。

• 機器工作中途不要觸摸高溫攪拌桶及提手，會造成燙傷。如需觸摸提手，請戴好防燙手套。

• 本產品一次性最大處理廚餘垃圾量為 1kg。

•

• 使用前，

• 機器最長工作完成時間約 6-7 小時，（具體時間根據不同垃圾種類與含水量多少，智能控制時

長變化），程式完成後機器會發出 3聲提示音，同時會進入鎖定狀態。

將所有包裝材料移除。

產品放在平坦、乾燥、穩固的表面上。

• 產品不應放置在未經處理的木質表面上。將產品放在耐熱表面上。

• 不得將過大的食物或金屬器具放入設備中，因為它們可能會引起火災或觸電危險。

• 請注意，產品的底腳可能會桌面留下一些痕跡，如果發生這種情況，請用濕布擦去痕跡。

安全指引 -

• 堆肥如果是用來養花，養草使用，請把廚餘垃圾裏面油鹽清洗乾淨後，再倒入廚餘機內製作。

電子和熱能產品

• 切勿在易燃材料附近使用本產品。

• 本產品運作時會發熱，不要觸摸這些部分，

• 使用相符的電源和電壓，以防止觸電。

• 本產品只能使用帶接地線的電源插座。

• 當本產品不使用時，請從牆上的插座中拔掉插頭。

• 從牆上插座中拔掉插頭時，應拿著插頭而不是電源線。

• 確保本產品、電源線和插頭不與水接觸。

• 確保本產品、電源線和插頭不接觸發熱表面，如明火。

• 定期檢查本產品的電源線以確保其沒有損壞。如果電源線損壞，請勿使用其產品,並須由專

業維修人員來更換，以避免出現任何危險。

• 確保本產品的周圍有足夠空間，並且不接觸易燃物料。使用時，通風口不得覆蓋或堵塞。

以防止燙傷自己。



部件示意圖

1.主機

2.廚餘鋁桶

3.桶內攪拌器

4.蓋子

5.紫外線(UV燈)

6.活性碳盒

7.研磨烘乾階段指示燈

8.消毒除臭階段指示燈

9.冷卻階段指示燈

10.電源按鍵

11.自動清洗按鍵

12.開蓋按鍵

控制面板



使用說明
2.1.插上電源 打開蓋子

3.將廚餘垃圾倒入廚餘鋁桶中， 4.關閉蓋子

在邊上的垃圾用刷子掃入桶內

清潔桶底部及桶上邊緣，保證清潔無異物；

按開蓋鍵關

保證發熱盤表

面及機器內周

邊清潔，無異

物；

閉蓋子

按開蓋鍵打
開蓋子



一次性裝入廚餘垃圾重量不要大於 1kg，同時體積不要超過該攪拌桶的最

大容量線。否則導致機器處理效果不佳。

在斷電或其他情況下，手動強制開蓋後，需在通電狀態下，按壓開蓋按鍵關

閉上蓋，系統檢測到上蓋處於關閉狀態時，才能啟動機器。

保證桶底部和桶

壁的清潔，無異

物，否則影響機

器的加工效果

5.關好上蓋後，輕觸    按鍵開機，機器進入工作狀態，UV燈亮起；長按3秒

，機器停止工作,回到待機狀態。待機狀態時，顯示面板三個圖示指示燈同時

閃爍。

工作過程中輕觸    按鍵，機器進入暫停狀態，相應指示燈閃爍。暫停狀態可

以打開上蓋，再次輕觸    按鍵，機器繼續運行當前程式。

插上電源3分鐘無任何操作，機器會關閉所有燈光，進入鎖定狀態，解鎖需長

按“    ”按鍵3秒，使機器進入待機狀態

容量最大線 (廚餘堆放高度不可高於此線)

。

注意：
(1).儘量將廚餘垃圾切成小塊（例如蘋果/梨切短至50mm左右）；
(2).儘量將長的廚餘垃圾切短（例如黃瓜/蘿蔔/蔬菜杆切短至50mm左右）；
(3).儘量少投入多鹽等物品；

(4).請勿投入大骨湯及大的貝殼類物品，或尖銳廚餘，以免損壞塗層；

(5).請不要投入垃圾超過 1KG，同時不要超過最大容量線，否則機器處理廚

餘物效果不佳。

(6).關閉蓋子工作前，要對齊標記箭頭（否則會損壞本機）。



指示燈自動顯示工作進度：

研磨烘乾（黃色燈亮）-- 消毒除臭（綠色燈亮）--

系統會根據垃圾乾濕程度與份量自行決定處理時間：大致分為短(2-3小時);中

(4-6小時)；長(6-7 小時)三種處理時間。

6.輕觸   按鍵，機器進入清洗模式，顯示面板三個圖示指示燈交替點亮，機器

開始工作（自動清洗時間為1小時）。

如遇到黏實的廚餘，難以清潔，切勿用硬體或金屬刮，以免損壞塗層，可以裝 

不多於半桶水到桶裏(機器會把水加熱到60℃左右），然後按下自動清洗鍵，讓

機器自動清洗後貼實的廚餘便會自動脫落，再沖洗廚餘鋁桶便可。

7.工作中途想要打開上蓋時，需輕觸    按鍵，使機器進入暫停狀態，再輕觸 

    按鍵，打開上蓋。開蓋1分鐘後，機器會自動關閉上蓋並自動啟動，完成當

前程式。清洗模式啟動工作過程中，無法自動開蓋。

冷卻（藍色燈亮）



3.將廚餘鋁桶內處理後的垃圾
倒入儲物箱內

6.5.對齊標記放回廚餘鋁桶 關閉蓋子後拔掉電源插頭

1.

使用後：
打開蓋子 2.將廚餘桶垂直提升取出

注意，工作完成後

温度仍然很高，請

勿打開蓋子，等設

備冷後卻後，才可

取出鋁桶

4.用水清洗廚餘鋁桶或直接放入洗碗機，

請使用軟布，切勿刮花塗層

請對齊標記

按開蓋鍵關
閉蓋子

按開蓋鍵打
開蓋子



安全指引-紫外光燈
本產品包含紫外線系統。在正常操作中，紫外線不會暴露在外面。

當產品配備紫外線系統時需要有以下警告：

警告！

-高強度紫外線。

-眼睛和皮膚危險-避免接觸眼睛/皮膚。

-請勿直視紫外線，以免損傷視力。

注意：紫外線燈僅在「開機模式」時才會亮起。而且打開蓋子時它不會亮<--無

論機器在工作還是不工作。

注意：
1.將廚餘鋁桶依步驟5放入設備時，稍微左右轉動，並用小力將其推到底部，確

保對準三角標識完全處於正確的位置。

2.程式結束後，鋁桶還是熱的，若要立即清洗，請用濕布包住桶柄，以免燙傷

。

可以放入 水果和蔬菜殘渣：

果皮（西瓜、柳橘、橘子、香蕉等）邊角料（胡蘿蔔、綠花

椰菜、豌豆、鷹嘴豆泥等）

食物剩菜：

穀物（麵包、麥片、燕麥片、米、麵食、煎餅等）、軟骨頭

和軟殼（魚、蛋、蝦、肉碎等）、乳製品（芝士、乳酪等）

禽類骨頭（雞、鴨等）切小塊投入

可生物降解的生物材料：

茶和咖啡（濾紙、咖啡渣、茶包等）可降解材料

盆栽植物和葉子：

室內植物、花卉庭院裝飾花卉、樹葉、稻草、松針等

澱粉：

麵包、義大利面、米飯、土豆、穀物、燕麥和其他穀物

7.將所得肥料與土壤1：30的比例混合，

8.在水槽或者洗碗機清洗廚餘鋁桶，並用乾抹布擦拭本機外部，最後將乾燥的

鋁桶放回設備中，然後存放。請使用軟布，切勿刮花塗層。

9.機器用完後，要立刻清洗，以免發臭。

然後加入花園植物



過濾裝置更換方法：

玉米皮、風梨頭、開心果殼等

配上油和醬汁：

可堆肥紙巾、餐巾紙和紙巾食物包裝

黏性食物：

蜂蜜、楓糖漿、果醬、堅果醬等

硬骨類：

牛骨、豬骨、羊骨等，

貝殼類：

花貝、扇貝、生蠔外殼等

生活用品：

肥皂、洗髮水和護髮素、內襯袋（薯片、餅乾、寵物食物）

、髒尿布、嬰兒濕紙巾、衛生棉條、寵物糞便、香煙、金屬

、通用塑膠、玻璃、鋁箔包裝、酒精、泡沫塑膠等

湯水類：

湯水、菜水、洗漱水等

 

1.過濾器使用6個月更換一次

2.將拉針裝好後向外抽出過濾器,更換為新的過濾

器即可

提示：

1. 為保持密封，過濾裝置需要緊貼機身.因 此，

在更換過濾裝置時，用戶需要使用一定 的力度拔

出，這不是品質問題。

2. 使用後，活性炭過濾網背後會有少量水珠，這

是 正常現象（冷熱空氣對流產生水珠）

清潔及維護保養
保持表面清潔

1.清洗前，請拔出插頭，切斷電源。

2.用柔軟的濕布蘸取少量的中性洗潔液，輕輕擦拭，再用乾布擦乾，不可使用

汽油或其他溶液。

保持附件清潔

1.每次使用後，需清洗所有的配件，以防積汙結垢。

2.長期不用時，桶及發熱盤需清潔烘乾。

注意使用環境

1.適用溫度範圍-10℃～40℃。

2.空氣相對溫度在95%以下(溫度為25℃時)。

3.儲存溫度-40℃～60℃。

4.周圍空氣中應無易燃性、腐蝕性氣體或導電塵埃的存在。

軟果皮或纖維廢棄物：不能放入



疑難解答
本疑難解答僅供您在使用過程中參考，如果懷疑機器有損壞，為避免危險和更大損失，請

及時送往維修點或致電維修熱線解決問題。

如何製作完美的堆肥

2.

1.了解你的棕色料與綠色料

任何成功的堆肥都有兩種主要成分;富含碳的成分和富含氮的成分

達到正確的碳氮平衡

3.感受一下你的堆肥

A、如果你是家庭園藝愛好者，只需日常廚房的垃圾按照棕色料：綠色料1：3的

體積投入堆肥即可，你也可以購買常用的微生物堆肥劑來搭配使用。

B、如果你是專業的堆肥製作者，可以查閱相關園藝書箱和網站，取得各種材料

的碳、氮含量，並使用專業的計算方式來控制結果。

當比例低於理想值（氮氣過多）時，堆肥會變得粘稠且發臭;只需添加更多棕色

材料即可。

現象 可能原因 解決方法

廚餘機不工作
電源是否接通 按“電源”鍵，廚餘機開始工作

元部件損壞 送維修部檢修

有異聲
桶內是否有硬雜物 去除雜物再開機

桶是否卡到位 將桶重新安裝到位

有異味

電源線是否損壞 避免電源線接觸到發熱物體

冷卻後，桶底及發熱盤上是否有雜物 去除雜物再開機

是否安裝好過濾裝置 安裝好過濾裝置

過濾裝置是否到達使用壽命 更換為供應商指定過濾裝置

秋葉、松針、樹葉、碎樹葉/樹皮、稻草或乾草、鋸末、玉米稈、紙張（報紙、書寫/印

棕色料（含碳量高）

刷紙、紙盤、餐巾紙和咖啡過濾紙）、乾燥棉絨、棉織物、瓦楞紙板

綠色材料（高氮含量）

草屑、咖啡渣/荼包、蔬菜和水果殘渣、多年生和一年生植物的邊角料、未結籽的一年
生雜草、海藻等

堆肥的神奇之處在於碳化合物（棕色）和氮化合物（綠色）之間的相互作用。
在適當的乾濕水平下，堆肥中碳氮的完美比例25：1至30：1。



當比例高於理想值（碳過多）時，堆肥會乾燥;只需添加更多綠色材料即可，一

般來說，富含碳的材料應構成堆的主體，一個好的規則經驗是每次添加一批富

氮成分時，添加約4倍的富碳成分（體積，不是重量）。

產品規格

最終產品規格可能會根據不同批次的材料和使用區域的實際輸入電壓功率而變化

型號：GFWD4WH

電壓：220-240V~ 50-60Hz

功率：500瓦

產品尺寸：395.3（高）x264（寬）x286.1（深）毫米

。
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